
AGENDA FOR

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Contact: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Audit Committee

Councillors: R Gold, M Hayes, N Jones, D Silbiger, 
Sarah Southworth, R Walker, S Walmsley, M Whitby 
(Chair) and S Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Audit Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which 
will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 19 November 2019

Place: Lancashire Fusiliers Room - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Audit Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

The Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 17 
September 2019 are attached

4  MATTERS ARISING  

5  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT NOVEMBER  2019  (Pages 9 - 
18)

A report from Bury’s External Auditor’s Mazars is attached.

6  AUDIT COMPLETION LETTER  (Pages 19 - 20)

The Audit Completion Letter from Bury’s External Auditors, Mazars is 
attached.

7  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 21 - 26)

A report from the Joint Chief Finance Officer, Bury Council and Bury CCG 
is attached.

8  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 27 - 32)

A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.

9  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
since they involve the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated.

10  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 33 - 118)

A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.
Appendix A attached
Appendix B attached
Appendix C attached
Summary reports attached

11  MEMBERS' FEEDBACK  (Pages 119 - 124)



A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.
Appendix attached



This page is intentionally left blank



129

Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 17 September 2019

Present: Councillor M Whitby (in the Chair)
Councillors R Gold, M Hayes, N Jones, D Silbiger, 
Sarah Southworth, R Walker, S Walmsley and S Wright

Also in 
attendance:

Karen Murray – Mazars
Ian Pinches - Mazars

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

AU.171 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Sarah Southworth declared a personal interest in any item relating to 
Six Town Housing as she is a Member of the Board of Directors. She also declared 
a personal interest in any item relating to Persona and Townside Fields as her 
husband’s accountancy business has been awarded the contract to audit both 
companies.

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury School. He also declared a personal interest in any item relating to Six Town 
Housing as he is a member of the Board. 

AU.172 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That subject to the amendment that Councillor Southworth declared a personal 
interest in any item relating to Persona and Townside Fields as her husband’s 
accountancy business has been awarded the contract to audit both companies, the 
Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 30 July 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

AU.173 MATTERS ARISING 

Councillor Silbiger referred to the appointment of Mike Woodhead as Chief Finance 
Officer and asked if this appointment was permanent.

It was reported that this w
[...]
ren Murray representing Mazars the Council’s external auditors, presented the 
Audit Completion report for 2018/2019 alongside the Statement of Accounts. The 
Audit Completion report summarised the key findings from Mazars work in relation 
to the financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2019 and their 
assessment of the Authority’s arrangements to secure Value for Money in its use 
of resources.

It was explained that Mazars had substantially completed their work and it was 
anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion would be issued within the next few 
days.

Andrew Baldwin, Head of Financial Management presented the Letter of 
Representation which was signed by the Chief Finance Officer and the Chair of the 
Audit Committee, Councillor Whitby, to Mazars which was required before the 
audit opinion could be issued.

Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:

Document Pack Page 3



Audit Committee, 17 September 2019

132

 Councillor N Jones referred to the issues around the valuing of property, 
plant and equipment and asked whether the changes required were by 
thousands or more or less.

Karen Murray explained that in some cases it was hundreds of thousands but that 
that did not affect the bottom line and wasn’t a material issue. It had no impact 
on the revenue outturn position nor had any impact on the bottom line of the 
balance sheet.
Mike Woodhead explained that there would be no benefit to the Council in over 
valuing assets. The main concern was around getting this information right.

Mike explained that the Council will work together with Mazars, the estates 
department and the finance team to carry out a piece of work in this area to 
update processes.

Karen reported that a piece of work would be carried out and a joint action plan 
produced in relation to the work required. The Action Plan would be brought to a 
future meeting of the Audit Committee.

 Councillor N Jones referred to document pack page 162 and the significant 
differences that were set out in relation to cash flow statement, cash flow 
statement (other), movement in reserves and note 17 operating leases and 
asked if Mazars had concerns around these issues.

It was explained that there was no material effect in relation to the revised figures 
set out.

 Councillor Gold referred to the ‘learning, non-heading schools’ heading and 
asked what this referred to.

It was explained that this was education services provided by Children and Young 
People such as psychology services etc.

 Councillor Walker referred to the empty properties across the borough and 
asked whether Bury Council had an empty property officer?

It was explained that an answer to this would be provided at a future meeting.

 Councillor N Jones referred to the work of the Council Tax and benefits 
team and asked that their hard work be acknowledged.

 Councillor Walker referred to the work of Mazars and Council staff in 
relation to the Audit work and asked that this be acknowledged.

Delegated decision:

1. That the final audited version of the Statement of Accounts for the 2018/2019 
financial year be approved in line with the provisions of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

Document Pack Page 4



Audit Committee, 17 September 2019

133

2. That the matters and issues arising from the audit and contained within the 
Audit Completion Report (ISA (UK+I) 260 Financial Statement Report) 
presented by Mazars be accepted.

3. That the letter of representation signed by the Chief Finance Officer and the 
Chair of the Audit Committee which was presented at the meeting be approved.

4. That Mazars be thanked for their support and advice during the audit process.

AU.176 QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Janet Spelzini, Audit Manager presented a report providing Members with a 
quarterly update on the Annual Governance Statement which had been approved 
by the Audit Committee at its meeting on July 30 2019.

The report gave an update on the continuous monitoring that was carried out and 
highlighted any relevant issues with regards to Risk Management, Business 
Continuity, Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, the work of the 
Governance Panel and Sickness levels across the authority’s staff.

 Councillor Walker referred to sickness levels within Communities and 
Wellbeing and asked what the reasons were for this increase.

It was explained that the physical nature of the work for a large number of 
employees meant that injuries and other medical issues were more prevalent 
within the department.

 Councillor N Jones stated that Bury Council had been the 3rd worse authority 
in Greater Manchester in relation to staff sickness and asked if this was still 
the case.

Andrew Baldwin stated that he would provide an update on this.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted.

AU.177 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

Mike Woodhead, Chief Finance Officer presented a report updating the Committee 
on the authority’s financial position in line with the Committee’s Statement of 
Purpose to ‘Provide independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-
financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment’.

It was reported that that the authority is projecting an overspend of £0.996m for 
the year, based on spending and income information as at 30 June 2019.

It was explained that the Authority’s financial position is continually monitored 
throughout the year, monthly reports are considered by departmental 
management teams and summaries available to Cabinet Members. A monthly 

Document Pack Page 5



Audit Committee, 17 September 2019

134

report is presented to the Joint Executive Team and to Cabinet Members on 
budgets within their portfolios.

Four themed Budget Recovery Boards have also been established to oversee the 
implementation of savings plans, to develop further pipeline schemes, to monitor 
additional pressures arising in year, and to identify mitigations. A Council-CCG 
wide system of tracking progress has been implemented and a savings tracker is 
updated and shared with senior managers and JET on a fortnightly basis. The four 
boards are:

 Health and Care
 Corporate Core
 Business Growth and Investment
 Operations and Other Council Services

The projected overspend of £0.996m represents approximately 0.7% of the total 
net budget of £138.862m.  

An overview of the variance was outlined in the report at 3.5.

Further information was provided in relation to commitment accounting and 
balance sheet monitoring as at month 3.

It was explained that the figures represent a snapshot of the Council’s Balance 
Sheet at a given point in time and are not indicative of the Council’s overall 
financial position.

Members of the Audit Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and 
make comments and the following points were raised.

 Councillor Silbiger referred to the information at 3.5 of the report and asked 
what the ‘other’ figure referred to.

It was explained that this figure referred to grants that the Council would receive.

 Councillor Silbiger referred to the use of other funding or earmarked or 
other reserves in relation to the overspend.

It was explained that the non-service specific includes Manchester Airport for 
which the previous years’ dividend is used.

 Councillor Walker referred to the GM Better Care Fund and part of the fund 
being used to help cut down on hospital admissions. Councillor Walker 
asked whether doctors were happy with part of the fund being used to 
boost the Council budget.

Mike Woodhead explained that the Better Care Fund is a national fund. The CCG 
Governing body had approved the different uses for the fund as it was recognised 
that the fund has to go where it is needed.

Delegated decision:

Document Pack Page 6



Audit Committee, 17 September 2019

135

That the contents of the report be noted.

AU.178 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime.

AU.179 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented a report updating Members on the work being 
carried out by Internal Audit, as measured against the Annual Plan for 2019/20. 
Appended to the report were details of work carried out and audit reports issued, 
and any significant items were highlighted in the report.

Delegated decision:

That the report be accepted. 

AU.180 MEMBERS FEEDBACK 

The Audit Manager presented a report providing feedback to Committee Members 
in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation to Audit Reports and 
queries. This included; details of cash transactions on large cash transactions and 
by providing follow-ups to audit that had been revisited since the Audit Committee 
meeting in July 2019.

Councillor Whitby made reference to two specific reports and asked for follow up 
information in relation to these.

Janet Spelzini, the Audit Manager reported that she would provide this information 
to Councillor Whitby. 

COUNCILLOR M WHITBY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm)

Document Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council
November 2019 
Year Ending 31 March 2020

Document Pack Page 9 Agenda Item 5



CONTENTS

1. Audit progress

2. National publications

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Bury Metropolitan Borough Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit

Committee. No responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent must first be

obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

2

Document Pack Page 10



1. AUDIT PROGRESS

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. The

paper also seeks to highlight at Section 2 key emerging national issues and developments which may be of interest to Members of the

Panel.

If you require any additional information regarding the issues included within this briefing, please contact any member of your

engagement team.

Audit completion 2018/19

Since the Committee last met we have:

▪ Completed our work and agreed the final and amended Statement of Accounts. We issued our Audit Report on 8th November 2019, 
providing: 

▪ an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 2018/19 financial statements; and 

▪ an unqualified conclusion on the Council’s arrangements during 2018/19 to deliver value for money in its use of resources.

▪ Completed our work on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) return as required by the National Audit Office. We 
issued our unqualified conclusion on the Council’s WGA submission on 8th November 2019; and

▪ Issued our Audit Completion Certificate to certify the closure of the audit. 

This concludes our 2018/19 audit. We would like to thank the Council officers for their co-operation and support in assisting us to 
complete the audit. 

We met with Council officers to carry out a comprehensive debrief of the audit, to identify opportunities to improve the process for 
2019/20 in particular around the arrangements in place for the valuation of the Council’s Property, Plant, and Equipment and the
associated accounting, together with other aspects of the accounts closedown and audit process. 

Audit progress 2019/20

The 2019/20 audit is now due to start.

In the next few weeks we will:

▪ hold internal planning meetings;

▪ hold update meetings with the finance team to agree the arrangements for the interim and final audit visits;

▪ discuss emerging technical issues with your team; and 

▪ review minutes from Council meetings to inform our financial audit and value for money conclusion risk assessment. 

We plan to carry out interim testing during mid November which will include updating our core financial systems documentation and 
carrying out substantive testing of income and expenditure transactions for the first six months of the year.

Our detailed Audit Strategy Memorandum will be presented to the Audit Panel in early 2020. 

There are no matters to bring to your attention at this stage. 

1. Audit progress 2. National publications

3

Document Pack Page 11



2.    NATIONAL PUBLICATIONS

Publication/update Key points Page

National Audit Office (NAO)

1
New Code of Audit Practice 2020/21 –

Consultation

Consultation process underway for the new Code of Audit Practice 

that will apply for 2020/21 audits
5

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA)

2
Local Government audit opinions 

issued by 31 July 2019

Press release relating to the increase in delays in issuing audit 

opinions
6

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)

3
A practical guide for Local Authorities 

on Income Generation (2019 edition)
Guidance to assist Councils 7

Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG)

4
Review of local authority financial 

reporting and external audit

Announcement of a wide ranging review of financial reporting and 

external audit in the sector
8

1. Audit progress 2. National publications

4

Document Pack Page 12



2.  NATIONAL PUBLICATIONS – NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE

1. New Code of Audit Practice 2020/21 – Consultation, September 2019

Schedule 6 of the Act requires that the Code be reviewed, and revisions considered at least every five years. The current Code came into 
force on 1 April 2015, and the ma
[...]
the final set of updated 

and amended accounts and we are satisfied that all 

necessary changes have been made and are accurate.  

Non-significant balances and Whole of 

Government Accounts (WGA) 

Our work on these balances and your WGA submission 

is now complete. We reported that the amended and 

revised WGA submission is consistent with the audited 

financial statements. 

Signed final statements and signed 

Management Representation Letter 

 

We have now received the signed Management 

Representation Letter and final signed financial 

statements 

Document Pack Page 19 Agenda Item 6



IT Controls Testing The work in this area is now complete and we have no 

further matters we wish to bring to your attention.   

 
 

If you wish to discuss these or any other points discussed then please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mazars LLP  

Mazars LLP 

 

Document Pack Page 20



1

MEETING: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 19 November, 2019

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2019 
TO AUGUST 2019

REPORT FROM: JOINT CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER, BURY COUNCIL 
AND BURY CCG

CONTACT OFFICER: M Woodhead

TYPE OF DECISION: NON-KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: To up-date the Committee on the authority’s financial 
position in line with the Committee’s Statement of 
Purpose to ‘provide….independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s financial and non-financial performance to 
the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment’.  

The report shows that the authority is projecting an 
overspending of £0.467m for the year based on 
spending and income information as at 31 August.  

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.

Comments of s151 Officer: Budget monitoring falls within the 
appro
[...]
ned by the Cabinet and/or Scrutiny Committee.  

1.2 This report summarises the forecast financial position as at the end of August 
2019.  

2.0 MONITORING PROCESSES

2.1 Reports are presented quarterly to facilitate close monitoring of spend and 
implementation of action plans during the year.

2.2 Reports are also presented to the Joint Executive Team (JET) on a monthly 
basis and detailed monitoring information and forecasts are discussed with 
Cabinet Members on budgets within their portfolios.

Four themed Budget Recovery Boards have also been established to oversee 
the implementation of savings plans, to develop further pipeline schemes, to 
monitor additional pressures arising in year, and to identify mitigations. A 
Council-CCG wide system of tracking progress has been implemented and a 
savings tracker is updated and shared with senior managers and JET on a 
fortnightly basis. The four boards are:

 Health and Care
 Corporate Core
 Business Growth and Investment
 Operations and Other Council Services

2.3 Other measures include a £1,000 per transaction procurement limit, a Budget 
Control Group that considers requests for filling vacant posts, a review of 
external staff resources such as contractors and consultants.

2.4 It is intended that improvements will continue to be made to the budget 
monitoring process, building on the significant developments implemented over 
the past year.

3.0 FINANCIAL POSITION

3.1 The authority’s overall financial position based on forecasts made using income 
and expenditure information as at 31 August 2019 is summarised in the table in 
paragraph 3.3.  As Members will be aware, financial reporting involves an 
element of judgement, and this particularly applies to the treatment of budget 
pressures.  

3.2 It is appropriate to alert Members to potential pressures so that they can 
monitor the situation and take ownership of the necessary remedial action and 
this is the basis on which the report is written.

3.3 In summ

Minutes of the meeting


167

Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 19 November 2019

Present: Councillor M Whitby (in the Chair)
Councillors R Gold, M Hayes, N Jones, Sarah Southworth, 
R Walker and S Wright

Also in 
attendance:

Karen Murray – Mazars
Ian Pinches - Mazars

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor D Silbiger and Councillor S Walmsley

AU.231 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Sarah Southworth declared a personal interest in any item relating to 
Six Town Housing as she is a Member of the Board of Directors. She also declared 
a personal interest in any item relating to Persona and Townside Fields as her 
husband’s accountancy business has been awarded the contract to audit both 
companies.

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury School. He also declared a personal interest in any item relating to Six Town 
Housing as he is a member of the Board. 

AU.232 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed that the Minutes of the last meeting held on 17 September 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

AU.233 MATTERS ARISING 

Councillor Walker referred to the question that he had asked in relation to an 
empty property officer and whether the Council had one. 

Mike Woodhouse, Chief Finance Officer reported that he had checked with the 
Premises Team to establish whether the Council employed an officer in relation to 
empty properties and it was reported that they didn’t.
 
Mike explained that work was carried out in relation to Six Town Housing 
properties and getting these turned around but not in relation to privately owned 
properties.

Councillor Walker asked whether some research could be undertaken to see what 
value is added by employing an empty property officer.

Mike Woodhouse, Chief Finance Officer made reference to the issue that had been 
raised around the valuation of property, plant and equipment and explained that 
he had met with the property team and Mazars in relation to this. The Property 



Audit Committee, 19 November 2019

168

Team were putting together proposals on how to move forward. Mike explained 
that he had asked that quotes be sought for external support.

It was also explained that valuations will be taking place for the interim audit 
which needed to be completed before 31 March 2020. This would allow for a new 
approach to be used.

AU.234 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT NOVEMBER  2019 

Karen Murray, Partner at Mazars presented the Audit Progress report which 
provided the Audit Committee with an update on progress made in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. The report also highlights key 
emerging national issues and developments which the Committee may find useful.

Karen explained that the work on the 2018/2019 Audit had been completed and 
the Audit Report had been issued on 8 November 2019 which provided:

 An unqualified opinion on the Council’s 2018/2019 financial statements; and
 An unqualified conclusion on the Council’s arrangements during 2018/2019 

to deliver value for money in its use of resources.

Work had been completed on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 
return as required by the National Audit Office. The unqualified conclusion on the 
Council’s WGA submission on 8 November 2019; and

The Audit Completion Certificate to certify the closure of the audit had been 
issued.

It was explained that a meeting had taken place with Council Officers to carry out 
a comprehensive debrief of the audit and to identify opportunities to improve the 
process for 2019/2020.

Karen reported that the 2019/2020 audit was now due to begin and in the next 
few weeks Mazars will;

 Hold internal planning meetings;
 Hold update meetings with the finance team to agree the arrangements for 

the interim and final audit visits;
 Discuss emerging technical issues with the Audit team; and
 Review minutes from Council meetings to inform financial audit and value 

for money conclusion risk assessment.

Karen referred to section 2 of the report making reference to the New Code of 
Audit Practice 2020/21 which would come in to force no later than 1 April 2020.

There were proposed changes to the way auditors report on arrangements to 
deliver value for money in the use of resources, changes to timescales and 
possible changes to the annual audit letter.

 Councillor Walker referred to Value for Money and asked who has the final 
say on whether something is value for money.



Audit Committee, 19 November 2019

169

Karen explained that the National Audit Office has issued guidance notes to 
auditors in relation to this.

Karen stated that she would share this information with the Committee.

Delegated decision:

1. That the contents of the report be noted.

2. That Karen and Ian be thanked for their report.

AU.235 AUDIT COMPLETION LETTER 

Karen Murray - Partner - Mazars presented a report summarising the outcome 
from the local audit work in relation to the 2018-2019 audit year.

The letter is intended to communicate key messages to key external stakeholders 
including members of the public and will be placed on the Council’s website.

Outstanding matters and conclusions reached were detailed within the letter.

The report contained information in relation to the Audit Certificate and the Audit 
Fee.

Delegated decision:

1. That the contents of Annual Audit Letter be accepted.

2. That the Audit Committee’s thanks to Mazars be recorded.

AU.236 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

Mike Woodhead, Chief Finance Officer presented a report updating the Committee 
on the authority’s financial position in line with the Committee’s Statement of 
Purpose to ‘Provide independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-
financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment’.

It was reported that that the authority is projecting an overspend of £0.467m for 
the year, based on spending and income information as at 31 August 2019.

It was explained that the Authority’s financial position is continually monitored 
throughout the year, monthly reports are considered by departmental 
management teams and summaries available to Cabinet Members. A monthly 
summary is submitted to the Joint Executive Team and discussed with Cabinet 
Members on budgets within their portfolios.

Four themed Budget Recovery Boards have also been established to oversee the 
implementation of savings plans, to develop further pipeline schemes, to monitor 
additional pressures arising in year, and to identify mitigations. A Council –CCG 
wide system of tracking progress has been implemented and a savings tracker is 



Audit Committee, 19 November 2019

170

updated and shared with senior managers and JET on a fortnightly basis. The four 
boards are:

 Health and Care
 Corporate Core
 Business Growth and Investment
 Operations and Other Council Services

Other measures include a £1000 per transaction procurement limit, a Budget 
Control Group that considers requests for filling vacant posts, a review of external 
staff resources such as contractors and consultants.

Included in the report was information setting out the outturn forecast, 
commitment accounting, balance sheet monitoring, procurement activity and the 
minimum level of balances.

Mike reported that the Council was confident that the books would be balanced for 
the 2019/2020 financial year and that the savings proposals and plans for the 
following financial year will be robust.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

 Councillor Gold referred to the figure of £467,000 that was set out in the 
report and asked if this was for the full year.

It was explained that this was the forecast at the second quarter and this would 
reduce further as more actual figures were known.

 Councillor Wright referred to money being moved from the CCG to help the 
Council and asked whether the CCG budget would suffer because of this.

Mike Woodhead explained that the agreement came from the CCG and was the 
contingency from the Better Care Fund and wasn’t ring-fenced for specific 
services. It was acknowledged that the CCG will struggle to balance the books but 
the Council and CCG were working together and looking at pooling and aligning 
where possible.

 Councillor Wright referred to the CCG having an Audit Committee also and 
asked whether there should be joint meetings of the Committees.

It was explained that the current legislation wouldn’t allow for a joint committee 
and until this changed they would be 2 separate legal entities. There was however 
the possibility of undertaking a joint piece of work.

Karen Murray stated that a joint piece of work could be commissioned but would 
have to report to each Audit Committee.

 Councillor Gold referred to the £467,000 figure and asked if any further 
projected figures were available.

It was explained that the figures in the report take account of Quarter 3 & 4. The 
quarter 5 figures would be less.



Audit Committee, 19 November 2019

171

 Councillor N Jones referred to the recent rise to the PWLB rates and asked 
how this had affected the Council’s borrowing.

Mike explained that the rates were still very low and wouldn’t make borrowing 
prohibitively expensive. There were also other sources of borrowing at better rates 
for short term that the Council could consider.

 Councillor Walker referred to 3.2 of the report where it stated that Members 
would be alerted to potential pressures so that they can monitor the 
situation and take ownership. Councillor Walker asked who the members 
would be.

It was explained that this referred to the portfolio holders of the relevant services. 
It was expected that these Members would be fully aware.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted.

AU.237 QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Janet Spelzini, Audit Manager presented a report providing Members with a 
quarterly update on the Annual Governance Statement which had been approved 
by the Audit Committee at its meeting on July 30 2019.

The report gave an update on the continuous monitoring that was carried out and 
highlighted any relevant issues with regards to Risk Management, Business 
Continuity, Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, the work of the 
Governance Panel and Sickness levels across the authority’s staff.

The Corporate Risk Register was in the process of being updated and this would 
be forwarded to the Audit Members when complete.

The Internal Audit team had produced a total of 125 recommendations during the 
first half of the year with one recommendation being ranked high.

The sickness levels across the Council remained relatively stable.

Those present were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions 
and the following points were raised:

 Councillor N Jones asked what work was being done to reduce levels of 
sickness.

Janet explained that she would ask HR to confirm what strategies were in place.

 Councillor Whitby referred to the future plans for the risk register and asked 
that the committee receive a presentation on this when any changes are 
made.



Audit Committee, 19 November 2019

172

AU.238 FUTURE TRAINING 

Councillor Whitby referred to future training requirements of the Committee and 
explained that reference had been made previously to receiving information 
relating to the work of the Counter Fraud Team. Councillor Whitby asked whether 
this was something that the Members of the Committee would welcome.

Delegated decision:

That a presentation on the work and outcomes of the Counter Fraud Team be 
brought to the 25 February 2020 meeting of the Audit Committee.

AU.239 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime.

AU.240 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented a report updating Members on the work being 
carried out by Internal Audit, as measured against the Annual Plan for 2019/20. 
Appended to the report were summaries of final reports issued during the second 
quarter of the year and the set of performance indicators up to 30 September 
2019.

Delegated decision:

That the report be accepted. 

AU.241 MEMBERS' FEEDBACK 

The Audit Manager presented a report providing feedback to Committee Members 
in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation to Audit Reports and 
queries. This included; details of cash transactions on large cash transactions and 
by providing follow-ups to audit that had been revisited since the Audit Committee 
meeting in September 2019.

COUNCILLOR M WHITBY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm)


